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.INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
The Solenoid Isarmatic(8 Mark Hla is assembled and ready to lif, lower and angle the plow. It is only required that
you install the solenoid control In the cab, make the electrical connections and add fluid. A 550 CCA or 70 amp. hr.
battery and 55 amp. or larger alternator are recmmended.

SOLENOID ISARMATICØ3 MARK ila MOUNTING
. Attch lif channel per inGtructions furnished In A&Q Box. Attch the Solenoid lsarmatic~ Mark ila (nameplate to
front) to the lower u-clip with 3/4" x 3-1/2" bolt.and locknut. Secure lift ram to lif channel with 3/4" x 3" bolt and
locknut. Tighten bolts to permit free pivotal motion.

SOLENOID CONTROL
Mount dash or floor bracket per instructions furnished in Lif-Mount Box. Determine direction of control bracket
flange (NOTE. optional reversed position for flange) and attach solenoid control to bracket with two #8 x 5/8" hilo
screws. Seeect desired position of control bracket in dash bracket and secure with four #8 x 3/8" thread cuting
screws and lock washers. Secure harness to bracket wih cable damp and #8 x 3/8" thread cuting screw. Bend
top flange of control bracket to get optimum solenoid control position.

ELECTRICAL

A WARNING: Accidently grounding the "POS +" battery terminal can 

shock or bum you, or
. . cause battery to explode. Battery acid can eat holes in your clothes and burn your skin or

eyes. Disconnect the negative battery terminal cable before working on electrical connections.

. . Locate the motor reeay within .18" of the vehlcleppmary battery in an area protected from road splash. Mount
motor relay with terminals up or holzont. Dril. two 9/32" holes, using motor reeay mounting as a template, and fas-

ten with two 1/4" x ;3/4" bots, flat washers and locknuts.

Make the following battery cable connections (See Diagram, Page 1):
NOTE: Route battery cables to avoid sharp edges, hot surfaces, or moving parts.

22" red cable between large motor relay terminal and "POS" terminal of batter.

6O~' red cable beteen other-large motor relay terminal and motor terminaL. (Nut torque, 50-6 in. Ibs.)
Contnued on page 4.
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Box No. 5610 w/10" Angling Rams
Box No. 56350 w/611 Angling Rams
Solenoid lsarmatic~ Mark ila

Hydraulic System with
Hydra-TurnCI Angling

PARTS DIAGRAM & LIST

24

17
22
14

:~~ 65

61,
62,
63

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTON
1 49253 1 HYDRAULIC UNIT 1-1/2" SOL 35 42 . 4926 1 VALVE MANIFOLD ASSY SOL 35

4928 1 HYDRAULIC UNIT 1-1/2" SOL 250 . 49278 1 VALVE MAIFOLD ASSY,SOL 250
2 . 49252 1 SERVCE HOUSING KIT 1-1/2" SOL 43 . . 49224 1 MAIFOLD ASSY SOl 35 
3 . . 93166 2 5/16-18X1-1/4 HXTRTS TV TR- rN/O CARIDGES)
4 . . 920 1 PLUG 1/4 NPTF HX SO THREAD SEA . . 49279 MAIFOLD ASSY SOL 250
5 . . 92072 2 PLUG 1/4 NPTF HX SO (w/Fuid Level Plug) rN/O CARTRIDGES)
6 . 9271 2 PLUG 1/8 NPTF HX SO (w/o Auid Level Plug) 44 . . . 929 3 3/8-24 HX SO O-RING BOSS PLUG
8 . 49211 1 PUMP KIT DIE CAST 6 . . . 9201 3 PLUG 1/8 NPTF HX SO
9 . . 56185 1 SUCTION ALTER 4 . . . 920 1 PLUG 1/4 NPTF HX SO THREA SEAL

10 . . 25620 1 O-RING -115 46 . . . 49225 1 INLET CHECK VALVE KIT
11 . . 91101 2 1/4 PLAN WASHER TV A STD ZP 47 . . . 49138 1 CUSHION VALVE REPAIR KIT-SET
12 . . 9122 2 BELLEVLLE SPRING WASHER 48 . . . 4922 1 POPPET CHECK VALVE KIT
13 . . 9025 2 5/16-18X-1/4 HX CS G5 ZP 49 . . . 56 1 QUILL ASSY
14 . . 2581 1 GASKET . . . 49257 1 BACK-UP/O-RING KIT - SOL
17 . 56133 1 MOTOR ASSY 4-1/2" 53 . . . . 5674 1 O-RING - 013 l

l NOT INCLUDED
18 . . 90 1 5/16-18X1/2 HX CS 18- STS 54 . . . . 25730 2 O-RING - 012 W/49224/4926 or
19 . .91263 1 5116 EX TOOTH LK WASHER STS 55 . . . . 25731 2 O-RING - 010 49279/49278
20 . . 49262 1 BRUSH KIT - PR 56133 56 . . . 55371 2 O-RING - 00
21 . . 492 1 TERMINAL STUD PACKAGE PR 56133 57 ....2562 O-RING - 00
22 . . 490 1 MOTOR FLNGE BAG & SEA 58 . . . . 5615 2 BACK-UP RING - 00 PARBAK SPLIT
23 . . . 49014 1 OIL SEA 61 . . . 49227 1 CARTRIDGE 20 W/JAM NUT
24 . 90 2 7/16-14X1-1/4 HX CS G5 ZP ....492581 SEAL KIT - CARTRIDGE 20 & 20
27 . 25K 1 PACKING NUT 1-1/2" 62 . . . 49228 1 CARTRIDGE 30 W/JAM NUT
28 . 2520K 1 PACKING SET W/WPER 1-1/2" 63 . . . 4922 1 CARTRIDGE 40 W/JAM NUT
29 . . 55137 1 WWER RING -1-1/2" ....492592 SEAL KIT - CARRIDGE 30, 33 & 40
30 . . 55136 1 PACKING SET 1-1/2" 64 . . . 492 3 COIL W/SPADE TERMINALS
31 . 91167 1 WASHER - SPECIA 65 . . . 561 1 COVR ASSY
32 . 25202 1 PLUNGER KIT 1-1/2X6 66 . . . 90 2 #8-18X1/2 SL HX TFTS TV B ZP
33 . . 5626 1 SPLIT BEAlNG KIT 69 . 91201 3 1/4 SP LK WASHER ZP
36 . 92079 1 PLUG 3/8 NPTF SQ 70 . 90 3 1/4-2OX3-1/4 HX CSGS ZP
37 . 259K 1 BAE LUG W/#25618 O-RING 71 . 5598 1 GROUND CABLE 60" BLACK
38 . . 25618 1 O-RING - 216
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ITEM PART NO.
76 56285
77 . 56283
78 . 49231

.4928
79 . 49232

. 4927
80 .. 5592
81 . 49255

. 492
82 . 56199
83 . 93153
84 93154
85 56
86 5531
87 93157
88 91231
94 256
95 22511
96 56134K
97 . 91242
98 . 91402
99 . 9120

100 . 9282
101 902
11 91101

102 91331
110 56102

567
27 . 2594K
28 . 252K
29 . 55137
30 . 55136

ASSY
BP
BPO
BAG
BZP
CS
EX
G
HD

Asmbly
Black Phosate
Black Phosphate & 011

Beng
Blac Zinc Plate

Carew
Exeral
Grae
Hea Dut
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DESCRIPTION
* SOLENOID CONTROL
SHIELD
* BODYW/LABEL, LENS & SPRING (Stye 1)
* BODY W/LBEL & LENS (Sty 2)
* LEVR, SPRING & ACTUATOR KIT (Stye 1)
* LEVR, SPRING & ACTUATOR KIT (Ste 2)
SPRING - CONICAL
* PC BOAR ASSY (Ste 1)
* PC BOAR ASSY - SA STYLE 2
BASE
#6-19X3/8 SL HX TFTS HILO
#8-18X5/8 SL HXTFTS HILO
CONTROL BRACKET
CABLE CLAP
#8-2X/8 SL HX TCTS TY T BP
#8 SP LK WASHER BP
BATTERY CALE 60" RED
BATTERY CABLE 22" RED
RELAY - SOLENOID HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
#10 SP LKWASHER BZ
#10-32 HX NUT ZP
5/16 SP LK WASHER ZP
5/16-24 HX JAM NUT ZP
1/4-2OX3/4 HX CS G2 ZP
1/4 PLAN WASHER TY A STD ZP
1/4-20 PTHX LK NUTNYIS ZP
RA ASSY 1-1/2" X 10"
RA ASSY 1-1/2" X 6-
PACKING NUT 1-1/2"
PACKING SETW/WPER 1-1/2"
WIPER RING 1-1/2"
PACKING SET 1~1/2.

132

122

~~~19
~~121

1:l138~139 110

1: ~~ ~ LtV
ITEM PART NO. QTY.DESCRIPTON
31 .91167 1 WASHER-SPECIA
111 . 56105 1 PLUNGERKIT 1-1/2 X 10
32 . 25202 1 PLUNGER KIT 1-1/2 X 6
33 . . 5626 1 SPLIT BEAING KIT
112 . 56104 1 CYLINDER 1-1/2" x 10"

.56 1 CYLNDER 1-1/211 X6"
118 9275K 1 MALE ELBOW 1/4" X go SPL
119 2523K 2 QUICK COUPLER
120 5520K 2 PRESSURE HOE 1/4" X 38"
121 9210K 1 STREET ELBOW 1/4" X 90
122 9228K 1 MAE ELBOW 1/4" X 90 SPL
128 567 1 HANESS - CONTROL (10 Amp Fuse)
129 66130 2 RUBBERGROMMET
130 59114 1 SELF STRIP WIRE CONNECTOR
131 59 5 CABLE TIE
132 9109 2 #10 PLAN WASHER TY B NA ZP
135 90 4 #10X1 SL PN TFTS TV ABBZP
97 91242 4 #10SP LKWASHER BZP

Part list above may be fod in one of the following:
5611 1 CARTON ASSY LOOSE PARTS
. 5612 1 BOLT BAG ASSY LARGE
. . 56 1 BOLT BAG ASSY SMALL

Part lied Beow are Furnish In Appopriate li Mount Box.
137 56 1 DASH BRACKET
138 561 1 DASH BRACKET
139 562 1 DASH BRACKET

* Orers for complee control asblie will be filled wih St 2 controls.
Component pa, whre Indicaed, ar nolnterhangele be the
tw stes. Orde acrding to the labl on the bo of your control

HX
HX
LK
NAR
NP
NVS
PC
PN
PR

Hex
Hex Washer
LocNa
Naonal Pipe Threa (Fuid
Nyon Insert
Prnted Circit

Pa
Preollte

Abation
PSI Pound per Squar Inch
PT Prling Torue
Sl Sled
SO Soke He
SO Sonoid
SP SpngSPL SpSO Squar
SI Stanar

Thread Cuting Tapng Scre
Thre Forming Tapping Scre
Thread Roling Tapping Screw
Typ
With
Wihout
Zinc

TCT
TFS
TR
TV
WI
WIO
ZP
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60" black cable between hole in motor frame and engine ground
bolt or to battery ground terminal. Secure ground cable to motor
frame hole with a 5/16" x 1/211 stainless steel capscrew and lock
washer. Torque to 175/185 in. Ibs.

Dril a 5/S" hole thru firewall in any convenient location away from hot or
moving engine parts. Feed spade ends of control harness through hole
into engine compartment. Plug harness connector Into solenoid control.

Inside cab, locte an unused fuse box terminal or accessory wire that is
controlled by ignition switch (poer is turned of when ignition switch is
in "off" position). Roue 10 amp fuse holder red wire to this loction, and
trim excess length of wire. Open blue sel stripping connector. Place end of red wire against inner groove stop and
accessory wire in outer grooe.. Close connetor over wires with pliers and snap locking tab into place. NOTE: End
of red wire should not be visible from connector.

Avoiding hot or moving engine parts, route spade end of harness through radiator bulkhead (dril5/S" hole if neces-
sary) to Solenoid lsarmatic~ Mark ila. Remove manifold cover and attch harness receptacle ends to coil ter-
minals as shown on label inside cover. An electrical sealant has been applied to the coil terminals. DO NOT wipe
off terminals. With harness strain relief inside cover at slot, replace cover and secure. Inside engine compartment,
attach control harness 5/16" ring terminal to a good ground with existing fastener. For a small sized ground screw,
use # 1 0 flat washer.

Route brown and black wire loom to motor relay. Avoid hot or moving engine parts, Attach each #10 ring terminal
to a small motor relay terminaL. Secure 5/16" ring terminal to a goo ground using existing fastener. For a small
sized ground screw, use #10 flat washer. Reconnect the vehicle battery. Secure all loose wires and harness away
from hot or moving engine parts with cable tlès. Install grommets at firewall hole and radiator bulkhead if driled.

CYLINDER ATTACHMENT
Attach Hydra- Turni8 rams per instructions in A&Q Box.

HOSE AND FITTING CONNECTIONS (See Diagram)
Install hoses, quick couplers and elbows as shon in Parts Diagram, Page 3.
Attach blade to truck and connect hoses as shown in Parts Diagram, Page 3.
When removing blade from vehicle, disconect hydraulic couppers. Connec curb side ram hose into driver side
ram coupler. Loop valve manifold hose around lif frame and couppe hose to manifold quick coupler. This wil
protect the quick coupler ends and keep foreign matter out of the quick couplers while the blade is off the vehicle.
OIL FILL
Push lift channel all the way down. Remove fil and fluid level ppug. FßI unit with automatic transmission fluid (ATF)
through fill plug hole until fluid runs out fluid levee hole. Replace both ppugs. (Mobil One or Texaco 1537 Aircraft
Hydrualic on may be used for low temperature opration.) Reservoir fluid capacit is 1-1/2 quarts --~ 2-1/8 quarts
with 1011 angling rams, or 1-7/S quarts with 6n angling rams. 8
ALTERNATE FILL METHOD: Push lif channel all the way down. Removefil plug.
Fill through fil plug opening untH fluid reaches hole threas. Replace fil ppug.

OPERATION
Turn ignition (key) swch to "ON" or "Accessry" poitio. Turn the control
ON/OFF Switch "ON", then move the lever: up 

(forard) to raise the plow,
down (back) to lower/foat the plow
eithe right or left to angle plow right or left

5/16" X 1/2"
STAINLESS
STEEL BOLT

(175/185
In. lbs.)-..

STAINLESS
STEEL
lOCK

WASHER

Fluid level Plug

DraIn Plug

Recheck fluid levee in reservoir.
Turn solenid control "OFF" when mounted plow Is not in use to prevent accidental plow movement.
BLADE DROP SPEED ADJUSTMENT
Blade drop spe is adjusted with the quill on the top rear of the valve manifold.

Turn quill "IN" (clockwise) to slow drop spe. (Quil turned to far "IN" can slow raise time.)
Turn quill "OUT" (counterclockwise) to increase drop speed.

FINAL INSPECTION
As a final check, make sure all fasteners and hydraulic and eeectrical connecions are tight. After cycling hydraulic
system several times to remoe air, recheck fluid level per instructions above. Check ram packing nuts for possible
oil leakage while raising and angling the plow. If any leakage is observed, tighten not more than 1/4 turn after you
feel packing nut contact the packing. Over-tightening affects ram opetion and life of the packing. After plow is
operated a short time, chevron packings beme saturated and normally leakage stops.

The following are registered(! and unregistered'" Trade Marks of Douglas Dyamics, Inc.
WESTERNCB ISARMATIC(B Hydra- Turn~ Rof-Acn 1M PRO-UARDTI UrriMount 11

Western reserves the right under its Product Improvement Policy to change construcion details and furnish equipment when so altered
without reference to ilustrations or specifications used here.Form No. 135 4 Printed in U.S.A


